MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL (THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILTON KEYNES) (VARIOUS ROADS, MILTON KEYNES) (BUS, TAXI AND PEDAL CYCLE LANES) ORDER 2021) VARIATION ORDER 2023

WHEREAS Milton Keynes City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3) and 4(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (the Act of 1984) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order: -

PART 1

IMPLEMENTATION

- 1. This Order shall come into force on the day of 2023 and may be cited as "Milton Keynes City Council (The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes) (Various Roads, Milton Keynes) (Bus, Taxi and Pedal Cycle Lanes) Order 2021) Variation Order 2023".
- 2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactment.
- Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into effect of this Order any provisions of any Orders mentioned in Part 2 hereunto are hereby revoked or varied to the extent stated in that Part.

PART 2

VARIATIONS

4. The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Various Roads, Milton Keynes) (Bus, Taxi and Pedal Ccyle Lanes) Order 2021 ("The Principal Order") is varied as provided by the following provisions of this Order: -

5. The following items are inserted into Schedule 1 of the Principal Order: -

BARROSA WAY, WHITEHOUSE PARK EASTBOUND CARRIAGEWAY – NEARSIDE LANE

BL34 From a point 132.7 metres south-west of its junction with V4 Watling Street, for a distance of 972.6 metres in a south-westerly direction.

BARROSA WAY, WHITEHOUSE PARK WESTBOUND CARRIAGEWAY – NEARSIDE LANE

BL35 From a point 65.3 metres south-west of its junction with V4 Watling Street, for a distance of 1,047.1 metres in a south-westerly direction.

---- END ----

THE COMMON SEAL of the MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL as hereunto affixed this day of 2023 in the presence of:-

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES

